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Company description 
Fastned is the Netherland’s leading 

provider of fast charging stations at 

high-traffic locations. It is now rolling 
out its network to other European 

countries. The group targets 400-425 

stations by YE 2025 and 1,000 by 2030. 
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Fastned 
Delivering on guidance in Q4 
• Delivers on targets for number of stations and revenue per station and 

reiterates guidance for 35-40% EBITDA margin 
• Guides for further growth in number of stations and revenue per station 

and 35-40% EBITDA margin in 2026 
• Buy reiterated with EUR 33 target price 

 

Webcast Thursday 15 January 2026, 11:00 CET, link  

 

Facts: Delivering on 2025 guidance, further growth in 2026 
• Delivering on 2025 guidance. Fastned's Q4-25 revenues of EUR 38m 

(+43%) came in modestly ahead of our and consensus expectations of 
EUR 37m. Gross profit related to charging of EUR 38m (+44%) also came 
in ahead of expectations (DP & CSS EUR 37m). The company delivered on 
its guidance for 400-425 stations by year-end (406 now) and to realise 
more than EUR 335,000 revenues per station (FY avg, EUR 335,000 
achieved). It also reiterates its guidance for 35-40% Operational EBITDA 
margin (to be reported on 19 March 2025). 

• Guides for further growth in 2026. For 2026 it guides for 476-506 stations 
by year-end (70-100 new stations, DPe 486), revenues of EUR 350-
400k/station (FY avg, DPe EUR 418k) and an operational EBITDA margin 
of 35-40% (DP: 39%). Management reiterates that it is on track towards its 
ambition for 1,000 stations by 2030 and has secured 663 locations for 
development. The company also expanded, redeveloped or upgraded 35 
existing stations in 2025. 

 

Our view: Network expansion gains momentum 

The solid Q4 performance shows Fastned's business model is gaining 
traction. Rising EV adoption and a growing network are driving rapid growth 
in revenues and gross margins. The 2026 guidance confirms our 
expectations for ongoing network growth. The guidance for revenues per 
station is somewhat more cautious, partly due to an estimated 4% mix effect 
of growth in less mature markets. We still expect the Operational margin to 
move up in the target range, as more and more stations get out of the startup 
phase. Fastned added two new countries to its coverage (Italy and Spain), 
and we expect the impact of network expansion costs on the EBITDA-margin 
to become less of a drag now that the emphasis is shifting from adding new 
countries to expanding in existing areas. 
 
 
EUR 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 

Sales 36.0 60.5 86.7 139.5 205.0 309.3 411.7 
EBITDA -4.1 4.6 8.7 13.0 34.7 78.9 123.8 
Adj. Net Profit -22.2 -19.3 -26.6 -32.0 -19.6 6.9 32.6 
Adj. EPS -1.27 -1.00 -1.38 -1.64 -1.00 0.34 1.53 
CF per share -0.68 -0.13 -0.17 -0.15 0.82 2.62 4.40 
Dividend ps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
EV/EBITDA -172.6 126.2 66.0 53.2 22.8 12.1 8.1 
Adj. P/E -30.2 -27.1 -16.1 -13.8 -22.6 67.2 14.9 
Dividend yield - - - - - - - 

Source: Fastned/Degroof Petercam estimates 

Issuer-sponsored research. This report is issuer-sponsored research covered by an agreement 
between Degroof Petercam and the issuer and paid for in full by the latter. More information: 
disclaimer section. 
 

https://fastned.engagestream.companywebcast.com/2026-01-15/register
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We will review our estimates and expect to become somewhat more cautious on revenues 
per station, potentially partly offset by a higher number of new openings.  

 

Exhibit 1 Q4 comparison 

 
Source: Degroof Petercam estimates, source consensus: Fastned (median) 

 

Investment Conclusion: Buy with EUR 33 target price 

We rate Fastned a Buy with a EUR 33 target price based on DCF (EUR 33) and scenario 
analysis (EUR 33). We see the following catalysts: 

• More visibility on network growth. With a backlog of 227 stations under development and 
a good pipeline of new opportunities, visibility on growth of the network is increasing. An 
increase in the pace of new station openings will increases confidence in the mid-term 
revenue potential. 

• Operating leverage coming through. Rising revenues at existing stations will drive 
powerful operating leverage, while the relative impact of network expansion costs will 
decline. That will drive strong growth in profitability in the coming years. 

• Valuation undemanding in view of growth potential. Fastned’s model includes huge 
operational leverage, driven by higher utilization and faster charge rates. This should 
allow it to roughly triple the revenues per station by 2030, with a much smaller increase 
in costs. Our DCF analysis and scenario analysis indicates that this is not reflected in 
current valuation, even when applying a high risk discount 

 

 
  

m EUR Q4-24 Q4-25e Cons Q4-25 Chg yoy

Energy Delivered (GWh) 43 56 56 55 +29%

Revenue related to charging 27 37 37 38 +43%

Gross Profit 21 29 29 30 +43%

# of stations period end 346 406 407 406 +17%
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Profit & loss (EUR m) 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 
Revenues 35.9 60.0 86.8 139.5 205.0 309.3 411.7 
    (of which sales) 36.0 60.5 86.7 139.5 205.0 309.3 411.7 
Organic growth yoy 188.6% 68.2% 43.3% 60.8% 47.0% 50.9% 33.1% 
Purchased services & goods 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Gross profit 20.4 44.3 68.7 100.9 138.4 206.8 280.0 
Personnel costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
EBITDA -4.1 4.6 8.7 13.0 34.7 78.9 123.8 
Adjusted EBITDA -4.0 7.8 8.8 9.3 27.2 78.9 123.8 
Adjusted EBITDA-margin -8.8% -294.0% +13.0% +5.9% +192.1% +190.0% +56.9% 
EBITA -13.9 -11.6 -14.1 -15.8 -0.6 32.4 62.7 
Adjusted EBIT -14.3 -8.9 -16.0 -19.7 -8.4 32.1 62.3 
Adjusted EBIT-margin -39.7 -14.7 -18.4 -14.1 -4.1 10.4 15.1 
Amortization -0.4 -0.5 -0.5 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 
EBIT -14.4 -12.1 -16.1 -16.1 -0.9 32.1 62.3 
     Net Interest costs -7.8 -6.8 -10.9 -16.0 -18.7 -24.8 -28.0 
     Other financial costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net financial costs -7.8 -6.8 -10.9 -16.0 -18.7 -24.8 -28.0 
Profit before tax -22.2 -18.9 -27.0 -32.0 -19.6 7.3 34.3 
Taxes 0.0 -0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 -0.4 -1.7 
Tax rate - -1.9% 1.3% - - 5.0% 5.0% 
Associates 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Discontinued & exceptional items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net profit -22.2 -19.3 -26.6 -32.0 -19.6 6.9 32.6 
Adjusted net profit -22.2 -19.3 -26.6 -32.0 -19.6 6.9 32.6 

 

Balance sheet (EUR m) 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 
Tangible fixed assets 137.0 186.0 235.4 301.9 376.3 492.1 558.7 
Right of use assets 8.7 19.6 35.0 34.3 34.2 34.7 36.1 
Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other intangible assets 2.7 2.5 2.5 2.8 3.3 4.2 5.4 
Financial fixed assets 3.5 1.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 
Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total fixed assets 151.8 209.5 275.2 341.4 416.1 533.4 602.7 
Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Trade receivables 6.7 10.3 16.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 
Other current assets 7.2 11.0 17.3 21.2 29.5 42.7 55.8 
Cash & cash equivalents 149.5 126.6 117.4 87.8 103.4 91.3 102.8 
Total current assets 163.4 148.0 151.5 123.8 147.7 148.9 173.4 
Assets held for sale 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total assets 315.2 357.5 426.7 465.2 563.9 682.3 776.1 
        
Equity 160.7 146.2 122.7 91.8 73.3 81.3 115.1 
Minorities & preference shares 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total Equity 160.7 146.2 122.7 91.8 73.3 81.3 115.1 
Long-term interest-bearing debt 104.0 144.0 204.5 278.9 393.7 454.2 484.6 
Long-term lease debt 8.6 19.1 34.4 36.9 40.1 44.3 49.8 
Employee benefit provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other provisions 10.0 13.3 17.6 17.6 17.6 17.6 17.6 
Deferred taxed liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other long-term liabilities 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 
Total non-current liabilities 122.9 176.7 256.8 333.6 451.7 516.3 552.3 
Short-term interest-bearing debt 8.9 17.0 21.9 14.1 13.3 59.0 83.1 
Short term lease debt 1.2 2.2 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 
Accounts payable 14.4 5.1 7.2 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.3 
Other current liabilities 7.2 10.5 14.8 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 
Total current liabilities 31.7 34.7 47.3 39.8 38.9 84.6 108.8 
Liabilities held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total equity & liabilities 315.2 357.5 426.7 465.2 563.9 682.3 776.1 

Source: Fastned/Degroof Petercam estimates 
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Cash Flow (EUR m) 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 
EBIT -14.4 -12.1 -16.1 -16.1 -0.9 32.1 62.3 
Depreciations 9.8 16.2 22.9 28.8 35.3 46.5 61.1 
Amortisation 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 
Impairment 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Changes in provisions 4.7 -0.1 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Changes in inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Changes in receivables -9.5 -5.8 -9.3 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Changes in payables 5.5 1.9 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Changes in other current assets/liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 -3.6 -8.3 -13.2 -13.0 
Changes in working capital -4.0 -3.9 -7.1 -1.6 -8.3 -13.2 -13.0 
Other operational cash flow 0.4 3.2 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Operational Cash Flow -3.0 3.8 3.3 11.4 26.4 65.7 110.8 
Taxes paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4 -1.7 
Dividends from associates 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net interest paid -7.0 -6.4 -10.3 -16.0 -18.7 -24.8 -28.0 
Other cash from operating activities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
CF from operating activities -10.0 -2.7 -7.0 -4.6 7.7 40.5 81.1 
        
CAPEX -75.3 -63.1 -72.3 -90.1 -104.6 -157.2 -120.8 
Capex/depreciation 765.1% 389.4% 316.4% 312.9% 295.9% 337.9% 197.7% 
Investments in intangibles -0.2 -0.3 -0.5 -0.6 -0.8 -1.2 -1.7 
Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Divestments 0.4 0.7 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other investing cash flow 7.6 -4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
CF from investing activities -67.5 -66.8 -68.0 -90.6 -105.4 -158.4 -122.4 
        
Dividends paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Minority & preference dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Share buybacks 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Equity financing 74.2 0.9 1.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 
Payments on lease liabilities -1.1 -1.9 -1.6 -2.1 -1.7 -1.4 -2.9 
Other financing cash flow 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
CF from financing activities 73.1 -1.0 0.3 -1.0 -0.6 -0.3 -1.8 
        
Changes in consolidation & currencies 0.0 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Change in net cash (debt) -4.4 -70.5 -75.2 -96.2 -98.3 -118.2 -43.1 
        
FCF to Enterprise -79.6 -61.5 -71.1 -81.3 -80.8 -94.6 -16.2 
FCF to Equity -86.6 -67.9 -81.3 -97.3 -99.4 -119.4 -44.2 

 

Enterprise Value & Capital Employ. (EUR m) 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 
Market capitalisation 735.5 519.0 429.6 443.5 443.5 484.3 484.3 
Long-term debt 104.0 144.0 204.5 278.9 393.7 454.2 484.6 
Short-term debt 8.9 17.0 21.9 14.1 13.3 59.0 83.1 
Lease debt 9.8 21.2 37.7 40.2 43.5 47.7 53.2 
Cash position 149.5 126.6 117.4 87.8 103.4 91.3 102.8 
Net financial debt -26.8 55.6 146.8 245.4 347.0 469.5 518.0 
Minorities & preference shares 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
EV adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Enterprise Value 708.7 574.7 576.4 689.0 790.6 953.7 1,002.3 
        
Equity (group share) 160.7 146.2 122.7 91.8 73.3 81.3 115.1 
Net financial debt -36.6 34.4 109.0 205.2 303.5 421.8 464.9 
Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Adjustments capital employed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  Source: Fastned/Degroof Petercam estimates 
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Figures per share (EUR) 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28ee 
Adjusted EPS -1.27 -1.00 -1.38 -1.64 -1.00 0.34 1.53 
Adjusted EPS fully diluted -1.27 -1.00 -1.38 -1.64 -1.00 0.34 1.53 
Declared EPS -1.27 -1.00 -1.38 -1.64 -1.00 0.34 1.53 
Cash flow per share -0.68 -0.13 -0.17 -0.15 0.82 2.62 4.40 
FCF to equity per share -4.96 -3.53 -4.20 -4.99 -5.08 -5.83 -2.07 
Dividend per share  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Book value per share 8.39 7.63 6.34 4.69 3.74 3.80 5.38 
        
Shares (m)        
Number of shares at year-end 19.150 19.150 19.350 19.580 19.580 21.380 21.380 
Average number of shares 17.460 19.230 19.360 19.500 19.580 20.480 21.380 
Average number of shares diluted 17.460 19.230 19.360 19.500 19.580 20.480 21.380 

 

Ratios 12/22a 12/23a 12/24a 12/25e 12/26e 12/27e 12/28e 
Valuation analysis        
Adj. P/E -30.2 -27.1 -16.1 -13.8 -22.6 67.2 14.9 
Price/book value 4.6 3.6 3.5 4.8 6.1 6.0 4.2 
EV/Adj. EBITDA -176.6 73.8 65.5 74.0 29.1 12.1 8.1 
EV/EBITA -50.8 -49.4 -40.8 -43.5 -1,260.9 29.4 16.0 
EV/Adj. EBIT -49.7 -64.7 -36.0 -34.9 -94.1 29.7 16.1 
EV/Capital Employed 5.7 3.2 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7 
EV/FCF -8.9 -9.3 -8.1 -8.5 -9.8 -10.1 -61.9 
FCF yield -11.8% -13.1% -18.9% -21.9% -22.4% -24.7% -9.1% 
Dividend yield - - - - - - - 
        
Financial ratios        
Interest cover -1.8 -1.8 -1.5 -1.0 -0.1 1.3 2.2 
Net debt/EBITDA 6.5 12.2 16.8 19.0 10.0 6.0 4.2 
Covenant net debt/EBITDA 3.5 11.9 19.6 19.6 10.3 5.5 3.7 
Net debt/equity -16.7% 38.1% 119.6% 267.4% 473.4% 577.2% 450.2% 
Net debt/FCF 0.3 -0.8 -1.8 -2.5 -3.5 -3.9 -11.7 
ROCE pre-tax -15.1% -8.0% -7.8% -6.1% -0.3% 7.3% 11.5% 
ROCE post-tax -5.7% -3.9% -4.2% -3.8% -0.2% 5.1% 8.4% 
Return on Equity -16.5% -12.6% -19.8% -29.9% -23.7% 8.9% 33.2% 
Working capital (as % of sales) -21.4% 9.6% 14.0% 9.8% 10.8% 11.4% 11.7% 
Payout - - - - - - - 
        
Margin analysis and tax rate        
Gross margin 56.7% 73.3% 79.2% 72.4% 67.5% 66.9% 68.0% 
Adj. EBITDA-margin -11.2% 12.9% 10.2% 6.7% 13.3% 25.5% 30.1% 
EBITDA-margin -11.4% 7.5% 10.1% 9.3% 16.9% 25.5% 30.1% 
Adj. EBIT-margin -39.7% -14.7% -18.4% -14.1% -4.1% 10.4% 15.1% 
EBIT-margin -39.9% -20.0% -18.5% -11.5% -0.4% 10.4% 15.1% 
Adj. net profit margin -61.7% -31.8% -30.7% -23.0% -9.6% 2.2% 7.9% 
Tax rate - -1.9% 1.3% - - 5.0% 5.0% 
        
Growth analysis        
Sales change yoy +188.6% +68.2% +43.3% +60.8% +47.0% +50.9% +33.1% 
Organic sales change yoy 188.6% 68.2% 43.3% 60.8% 47.0% 50.9% 33.1% 
EBITDA change yoy -67.3% -211.0% +91.7% +48.3% +168.0% +127.4% +56.9% 
EBIT change yoy -22.8% -16.5% +21.3% +12.2% -96.0% -5,268.4% +93.6% 
Adjusted net profit change yoy -9.7% -13.3% +38.4% +20.2% -38.8% -135.3% +372.0% 
Adjusted EPS change yoy -13.9% -21.3% +37.5% +19.4% -39.1% -133.7% +352.2% 
Dividend change yoy - - - - - - - 

  Source:Fastned/Degroof Petercam estimates 
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Issuer-Sponsored Research 

 
This report is considered as issuer-sponsored research. Degroof Petercam is commissioned by this company to publish research and is paid 
in full for this service by the issuer. The report is accessible by the dedicated webpage for issuer-sponsored research but is destinated 
exclusively to professional investors under MiFID. More information on conflict of interests can be found in the section “conflict of Interest” 
below or on our webpage. 
 

Degroof Petercam ESG Rating 

ESG-neutral 

★★★ 
Full ESG-reports: 
https://research.degroofpetercam.com/portail/societe/news.php?id=234&type=4555 

Environment 
Social 
Governance 

★★★★ 

★★ 

★★★★ 

Disclosures 

 
None.  

General disclaimer 

 
About Degroof Petercam 
This report has been prepared by Bank Degroof Petercam SA/NV (“Degroof Petercam”). 
Degroof Petercam is a financial institution authorised by and under the prudential supervision of, as a credit institution, the National Bank of 
Belgium and under the supervision of the Financial Services and Markets Authority. It has its registered office at 44, rue de l’Industrie, 1040 
Brussels and is registered with the crossroads bank for enterprises under number 0403.212.172. 
 
Not approved by the competent regulator 
This report is not subject to any statutory prior approval requirement by a competent supervisory authority. As a result, this report has not been, 
and will not be submitted for approval to any competent supervisory authority. 
 
Content of the report 
This report has been prepared by the sell-side research team of Degroof Petercam. All opinions, views, estimates and projections included 
herein reflect the personal views of the author on the subject company and related securities as of the date of this report. This report does not 
necessarily reflect the views of Degroof Petercam as institution and is subject to change without notice. The analyst(s) claim(s) furthermore 
not to have any meaningful financial interest in any of the aforementioned companies, not to be conflicted and not to have accepted any 
inducement from any person with a material interest in the subject company of the report at hand. The remuneration of the analysts is subject 
to the remuneration policy of Degroof Petercam and can be consulted here . 
The information and opinions contained in this report have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, 
but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, completeness or correctness. 
 
Validity of the report 
Any information, opinion or estimate contained in the present report is, regardless of source, given in good faith and may only be valid as of 
the date on which this report is published and is subject to change. The value of any investment may also fluctuate as a result of market 
changes. Degroof Petercam is not obliged to inform the recipients of this report of any change to such opinions or estimates. 
 
Not for retail clients 
This report is meant exclusively for professional clients or eligible counterparties (as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive 
2014/65/EU) and is not intended for retail clients use. 
 
Review by the subject company of this report 
Degroof Petercam reserves the right to submit a draft of the research report (excluding – where relevant - the target valuation range/fair value 
and the recommendation) for review to the subject company with the sole purpose of correcting any inadvertent material factual inaccuracies. 
 
Conflict of interest 
It should be noted that Degroof Petercam and the subject company have entered into an agreement relating to the production of this report. 
Degroof Petercam has received a remuneration from the subject company for the drafting and dissemination of this report.. This remuneration 
is (i) a fixed fee which has been agreed between the subject company and Degroof Petercam prior to the drafting and publication of this report 
and (ii) under no circumstances positively or negatively influenced by the content of this report. 
 
Due to the broad activities of the group to which Degroof Petercam belongs, it may occur that Degroof Petercam or any of its affiliates: 
• holds positions or effect transactions in the securities of the company mentioned herein or any member of its group; 
• performs or seeks to perform investment banking services for such companies (such as corporate finance advice services); 
• acts as a market maker or a liquidity provider for the securities of the company mentioned herein;  
• performs any other services it is legally entitled to provide; 
• hold a mandate in the subject company; 
• hold a significant stake in the subject company. 

https://www.degroofpetercam.com/en-be/general-terms-and-conditions-legal-documentation
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In this regard, Degroof Petercam is required to have arrangements in place to identify, prevent and manage conflicts of interest  between itself 
and clients and between different clients. Degroof Petercam operates in accordance with a conflicts of interest policy under which Degroof 
Petercam has identified those situations in which there may be a conflict of interest and, in each case, the steps taken to manage that conflict. 
Degroof Petercam has  taken reasonable care to ensure that objectivity of this research report and the independence of the author are ensured 
and it has put in place several arrangements (such as internal policies and procedures) in order to manage potential conflicts of interests. 
Degroof Petercam has for example implemented a remuneration policy, a personal account dealing procedure and several organizational 
measures such as Chinese Walls which are designated to prevent against the wrongful disclosure and use of confidential and sensitive 
information. Where the arrangements under our conflicts of interest policy are not sufficient to manage a particular conflict, Degroof Petercam 
will inform the relevant client of the nature of the conflict so that the client can make a well-informed decision. Next to the aforementioned 
arrangements, Degroof Petercam has also implemented the internal arrangements required by article 37(1) of the Commission Delegated 
Regulation 2017/565. 
 
No offer 
This report and any information or opinion contained herein does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer or 
solicitation for the sale, purchase or subscription of any financial instrument, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall 
form the basis of or be relied on in connection with or act as an incentive to enter into any contract or commitment Whatsoever. Any offer or 
entry into any transaction requires Degroof Petercam’s subsequent formal agreement which may be subject to internal approvals and 
execution of binding transaction documents. 
 
No investment advice 
The information contained in this report should not be regarded as personalized and should not be considered as a recommendation of 
investment advice. Recipients should not construe the content of this report as legal, tax, accounting or investment advice or personal 
recommendation. Accordingly Degroof Petercam is under no obligation to, and shall not, determine the suitability for the recipient of any 
potential transaction described herein. Recipients should seek advice to their advisors in order to determine the merits, terms, conditions and 
risks of any potential transaction that may be described herein. 
 
Forward looking statements 
This report may contain forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions 
and other factors that could cause the actual results, condition, performance, prospects, growth or opportunities to differ materially from those 
expressed in, or suggested by, these forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and 
there is no guarantee that any of the estimates or projections will be achieved. Actual results may vary from the projections and such variation 
may be material. 
 
Past & simulated past performance 
Any past or simulated past performance including back-testing, modelling or scenario analysis contained herein is no indication as to future 
performance. No representation is made as to the accuracy of the assumptions made within, or completeness of, any modelling, scenario 
analysis or back-testing. 
 
Rating system & Valuation methods  
The Degroof Petercam stock ratings and target prices are based on the estimated performance relative to the Degroof Petercam Benelux 
coverage universe. The total return required for a given rating depends on the risk profile relative to this universe. This risk profile is represented 
by the Beta, as estimated by the analyst. Low risk stocks have an estimated Beta below or equal to 0.9, Medium risk stocks have a Beta between 
0.9 and 1.3 and High-risk stocks have a Beta equal to or above 1.3. The required relative performance for a given rating is indicated in the table 
below. The price targets given and the expected potential upside/downside relative performance are always based on a 12 month time horizon.  
  

 Reduce Hold Buy 
High (Beta ≥ 1.3) RP < -6% -6% ≤ RP < 15% RP ≥ 15%  
Medium (0.9 < Beta < 1.3 RP < -4% -4% ≤ RP < 10% RP ≥ 10% 
Low (Beta ≤ 0.9) RP < -2% -2% ≤ RP < 6% RP ≥ 6% 

RP: Relative Performance against Degroof Petercam coverage universe  
 
Our rating system and target prices attempt to incorporate industry, company and/or overall market risk and volatility. Consequently, at any 
given point in time, our investment rating on a stock and its recommended target price may not correspond to the stated 12-month price target. 
Our target prices are generally based on a combination of valuation methods including DCF, SOTP, peer group comparison, historical ratio 
analysis and others. The outcome of these valuation methods is sensitive to both external factors (e.g. interest rates and market valuations) 
and assumptions we make (e.g. on sales growth, profitability, or valuation discounts). Be aware that even small changes in these elements 
can lead to large changes in target price. More information on the valuation method used for this company can be found in the reports published 
on https://research.degroofpetercam.com/portail/societe/news.php?id=234&type=45 
 
No liability 
Degroof Petercam accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss or damage arising from any use of this report or its 
content. This report does not purport to give an exhaustive description of the financial instrument and of the issuer of the financial instrument 
it relates to. Although all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information in this report is accurate, neither Degroof Petercam, 
nor any of its affiliated companies, directors, advisors or employees can be held liable for any incorrect, incomplete or missing information, or 
for any direct or indirect damage, losses, costs, claims, liabilities or other expenses which would result from the use of, or reliance on, this 
report, except in case of willful misconduct or gross negligence. The information contained in this report has not been independently verified 
by any independent third party. 
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Distribution restriction 
The present report is exclusively intended to professional clients and eligible counterparties, to the exclusion of retail clients. It may not be 
copied, reproduced, marketed or distributed in whole or in part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Degroof 
Petercam. 
The present report may not be taken or transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly, outside of the EEA (but for the United Kingdom). 
This report is being furnished to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, in 
whole or in part, to any other person. In particular, neither this document nor any copy hereof may be taken or transmitted or distributed, directly 
or indirectly, in or into the United States (as defined in rule 902 of regulation s under the us securities act of 1933, as amended (the “securities 
act”)), Canada, Japan or Australia. Persons distributing this document must satisfy themselves that it is lawful to do so. The distribution of 
this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restriction. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any 
such other jurisdiction. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. This document has not been prepared by 
this company. Opinions, estimates and analyses expressed in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved 
by this company. The opinions expressed herein are solely those of the author. 
By accepting this report you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. 
Degroof Petercam is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of 
research reports and the independence of research analysts. 
To the extent that any information in this communication is interpreted as a financial promotion for the purposes of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom, as amended (“FSMA“), the communication of such information is provided only for and is directed 
only at persons in the UK reasonably believed to be of a kind to whom such promotions may be communicated by an unauthorised person 
pursuant to an exemption under the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “FPO“).  Such persons include: 
(a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and who are investment professionals as specified in article 
19(5) of the FPO; and 
(b) high net worth companies, unincorporated associations and other persons who fall within the provisions of article 49 of the FPO. 
If you are not such a person, you should not read the content of this communication, rely on it or take any other action in consequence of it. 

 

Report completion and updates 

This report was first disseminated by Degroof Petercam on 15 January 2026 08:37 CET 

Valuations are continuously reviewed by the analyst and will be updated and/or refreshed regularly. The rationale behind a change in target 

valuation will be explained in such a refresher/update. 

An overview of the research published on this company can be found on our website: 

https://research.degroofpetercam.com/portail/societe/news.php?id=234&type=0 

This report has not been reviewed by the company prior to publication. 

The report has been reviewed by Michael Roeg, Senior Equity Analyst. 
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